Executive Document

This executive document was published in the 01/01/2006, issue, Vol. 2006, No. 1, of the Utah State Bulletin.

Governor, Administration: Governor's Executive Order 2005-0022: Creating the Utah Committee on Geographic Names

Issued: December 15, 2005

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Creating the Utah Committee on Geographic Names

WHEREAS, the history and culture of Utah is reflected in its geographic names;

WHEREAS, the public has an interest in geographic names;

WHEREAS, state and federal agencies have need for authoritative information on geographic names;

WHEREAS, liaison between the State of Utah and the United States Board on Geographic Names is needed to eliminate confusion and to promote accord and agreement on geographic name designation and origins; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jon M. Huntsman, Jr., Governor of the State of Utah, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State of Utah do hereby order:

- 1. That a Utah Committee on Geographic Names be established.
- 2. That the director of the Division of State History or the director's designee shall serve as the secretary and shall be responsible for the proper function of said committee.
- 3. That the committee shall consist of eleven members who shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor with each member serving a presumptive term of four years, and shall include at least one member of the Board of State History, one member representing the Utah Geological Survey, one member representing the Utah Department of Transportation, and the resident state cartographer (employed by the United States Geological Survey). Seven members shall be appointed at large.
- 4. That said committee's primary functions are to act as the State's liaison with the U.S. Board of Geographic Names and to review all geographic name changes and additions in Utah.
- 5. That any state agency proposing geographic name changes of any kind shall submit such changes to the Utah Committee on Geographic Names for prior review.

6. That federal agencies, private groups, and individuals proposing to name features or to change any geographic names in Utah, are encouraged to submit such proposals to the Utah State Committee on Geographic Names for prior review.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Utah. Done in Salt Lake City, Utah, this 15th day of December, 2005.

(State Seal)

Jon M. Huntsman, Jr. Governor

ATTEST:

Gary R. Herbert Lieutenant Governor

2005/0022

Additional Information

Each executive document is published from an electronic version provided by the Governor's Office. Occasionally, special symbols or characters may appear in the original document, e.g., a section character for the word "section", a publishing quote for a regular quote, among others. These special symbols or characters may not translate well across computer systems or applications. In cases where special symbols or characters have been used in the original, the Office of Administrative Rules may substitute the full word or standard character.

For questions regarding the *content* or *application* of this document, please contact the Governor's Office at <u>801-538-1000</u> or at <u>the Governor's Office's online contact form</u>.

Further historical executive documents may be found at the <u>Office of Administrative Rules' Executive Documents</u> resource or the <u>Division of Archives and Records Service's Governors' Records research guides</u>.